quarter, non-cash amortization of the asset recognized from the gains on the sale and leaseback transactions, interest expense related to the termination of
interest rate swaps and the convertible senior notes offering carried out in the fourth quarter, expenses related to the proxy contest initiated by affiliates of
Sardar Biglari in connection with the Company's 2020 annual meeting of shareholders, and the related tax impacts of these items. In regards to fiscal 2020,
this reconciliation excludes non-cash asset impairment charges related to store assets, expenses related to COVID-19, an impairment charge related to its
equity investment in Punch Bowl Social and the related tax impacts of these items. The Company believes excluding these items from its financial results
provides investors with an enhanced understanding of the Company's financial results and enhances comparability across periods. This information is not
intended to be considered in isolation or as a substitute for operating income or earnings per share information prepared in accordance with GAAP.

  Fourth Quarter Ended July 30, 2021  Twelve Months Ended July 30, 2021
  As Reported  Adjustment  As Adjusted  As Reported  Adjustments  As Adjusted
   (1) (2) (3)   (1) (2) (4) (5) (6)

Total Revenue  $ 784,405  - $ 784,405 $ 2,821,444  - $ 2,821,444
Store operating expense   684,789  (3,184)  681,605  2,524,682  (12,735)  2,511,947
General and administrative expense   36,948  -  36,948  147,825  (5,154)  142,671
Gain on sale and leaseback transactions   -  -  -  (217,722)  217,722  -
Operating income   62,668  3,184  65,852  366,659  (199,833)  166,826
Interest expense   24,964  (18,852)  6,112  56,108  (18,852)  37,256
Income before income taxes   37,704  22,036  59,740  310,551  (180,981)  129,570
Provision for income taxes   1,341  5,178  6,519  56,038  (48,582)  7,456
Net income  $ 36,363 $ 16,858 $ 53,221 $ 254,513 $ (132,399) $ 122,114
Earnings per share – basic  $ 1.54 $ 0.71 $ 2.25 $ 10.74 $ (5.59) $ 5.15
Earnings per share – diluted  $ 1.53 $ 0.72 $ 2.25 $ 10.71 $ (5.57) $ 5.14

(1) Adjusted for the non-cash amortization of the asset recognized from the gain on sale and leaseback transactions
(2) Adjusted for interest expense related to the termination of swaps and the convertible senior notes offering
(3) Adjusted for the tax impacts of (1) and (2) above
(4) Adjusted for proxy contest-related expenses
(5) Adjusted for the gain on sale of assets related to the sale and leaseback transaction
(6) Adjusted for the tax impacts of (1), (2), (4), and (5) above

  Fourth Quarter Ended July 31, 2020  Twelve Months Ended July 31, 2020
  As Reported  Adjustment  As Adjusted  As Reported  Adjustments  As Adjusted
   (1) (2)   (1) (2)
Total Revenue  $ 495,065  - $ 495,065 $ 2,522,792  - $ 2,522,792
Store operating expense   479,830  -  479,830  2,319,664  (3,947)  2,315,717
Impairment   4,160  (4,160)  -  22,496  (22,496)  -
General and administrative expense   40,950  (5,711)  35,239  146,975  (8,833)  138,142
Gain on sale and leaseback transactions   (69,954)  69,954  -  (69,954)  69,954  -
Operating income (loss)   40,079  (60,083)  (20,004)  103,611  (34,678)  68,933
Interest expense   9,944  -  9,944  22,327  -  22,327
Income (loss) before income taxes   30,135  (60,083)  (29,948)  81,284  (34,678)  46,606
(Income tax benefit) Provision for income

taxes   5,069  (14,891)  (9,822)  (28,683)  26,678  (2,005)
Loss from unconsolidated subsidiary   -  -  -  (142,442)  142,442  -
Net income (loss)  $ 25,066 $ (45,192) $ (20,126) $ (32,475) $ 81,086 $ 48,611
Earnings (loss) per share – basic  $ 1.06 $ (1.91) $ (0.85) $ (1.36) $ 3.40 $ 2.04
Earnings (loss) per share – diluted  $ 1.05 $ (1.90) $ (0.85) $ (1.36) $ 3.40 $ 2.04

(1) Adjusted for non-cash impairment charges related to store assets, expenses related to COVID-19, the gain on sale of assets related to the sale and
leaseback transaction that occurred during the fourth quarter, and impairment charge related to the Company’s equity investment in its unconsolidated
subsidiary, Punch Bowl Social. This adjustment does not excluded from the Company’s results the approximately $17 million payment the Company made
to its hourly store employees during the third quarter of 2020 to provide short-term financial assistance as their hours were being reduced as a result of